THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS

NOTICE OF REGULATIONMAKING - PROPOSED REGULATION

REGULATION TITLE: Tuition Fees Schedule

REGULATION NO. FIU-1101

SUMMARY: The Regulation reflects changes in tuition fees for the 2005-06 Academic Year of the University as authorized by the Board of Trustees in amending former Rule 6C8-6.010, F.A.C., at its June 29, 2005 meeting. These changes include: increase in certain matriculation fees at the undergraduate, graduate and professional (law) levels; decreases in non-resident fees at the undergraduate, graduate and law levels; increases in the Student Financial Aid Fee (because it is five percent of tuition fees); decreases in the Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee (because it is five percent of non-resident tuition fee); and increases in the Activity and Service Fee and the Transportation Access Fee that have previously been approved by the Board of Trustees.

TEXT OF THE REGULATION: The full text of the Proposed Regulation can be viewed on the website of The Florida International University Board of Trustees, www.fiu.edu/trustees/, or by following this link, http://www.fiu.edu/trustees/regulations.htm. If you would like a copy of the Proposed Regulation, please contact Eli Deville, Coordinator, Administrative Services, Office of the General Counsel, (305) 348-2103.

AUTHORITY: Resolution of the Florida Board of Governors dated January 7, 2003; 2005-06 Conference Committee Report on SB 2600.

NAME OF PERSON INITIATING THE PROPOSED REGULATION: Vivian Sanchez, Chief Financial Officer and Vice President for Human Resources, Division of Business and Finance.

ANY PERSON SEEKING TO COMMENT ON THE PROPOSED REGULATION MUST SUBMIT COMMENTS IN WRITING TO THE CONTACT PERSON LISTED BELOW. ALL WRITTEN COMMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE CONTACT PERSON WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF THE DATE OF PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE.

CONTACT PERSON REGARDING THE PROPOSED REGULATION: Eli Deville, Coordinator, Administrative Services, Office of the General Counsel, Florida International University, 11200 SW 8th Street, PC 511, Miami, FL 33199. Email: devillee@fiu.edu. Fax: (305) 348-3272. Phone: (305) 348-2103.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: August 17, 2005.

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS

FIU-1101 Tuition Fees Schedule

- (1) Tuition shall be defined as fees assessed to students for enrollment in credit courses at the basic fee charged to a student for instruction provided by the Florida International University. Tuition consists of the following fees:, depending on whether a student is a resident or a non-resident:
- (a) Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who qualifies as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6A-10.044, F.A.C.:
 - 1. Matriculation Resident Fee;
 - 2. Student Financial Aid Fee;
 - 3. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;
 - 4. Building Fee;
 - 5. Health Fee;
 - 6. Athletic Fee; and
 - 7. Activity and Service Fee.
- (b) In addition to the fees set forth in 1.-7. above, a non- Florida student, as defined in the Florida Board of Governors' Resolution, will pay the Out-of-State Fee and the Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee. Non-Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who does not qualify as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6A-10.044, F.A.C.:
 - 1. Matriculation Fee;
 - 2. Non-Resident Fee;
 - 3. Student Financial Aid Fee:
 - 4. Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee:
 - 5. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;

6. Building Fee;

7. Health Fee;

8. Athletic Fee; and

9. Activity and Service Fee.

- (2) Registration shall be defined as consisting of two components:
- (a) Formal enrollment in one or more credit courses approved and scheduled by the University; and,
- (b) Tuition payment, or other appropriate arrangements for tuition payment (installment payment, deferment, or third party billing) for the courses in which the student is enrolled-as of the end of the drop/add period.
- (3) A student is liable for tuition associated with all courses for which the student is registered—at the end of the drop/add period. The fee payment deadline shall be as determined by the University.
- (4) The following tuition shall be levied and collected on a per credit hour basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise in this chapter.

FALL 200<u>6</u>5

	Undergraduate		Graduate		Law		
Fee	Resident	Non- Resident	Resident	Non- Resident	Resident	Non- Resident	
Matriculation Resident	\$ 71.57 <u>73.71</u>	\$ 71.57 <u>73.71</u>	\$ 201.55 211.63	\$ 201.55 211.63	\$ 229.07 <u>240.52</u>	\$ 229.07 240.52	,
Non-Resident Out-of-State		\$393.62		\$ 600.35 480.07		\$437.60	
Athletic	\$11.66	\$11.66	\$11.66	\$11.66	\$11.66	\$11.66	
Activity and Service	\$10.52	\$10.52	\$10.52	\$10.52	\$10.52	\$10.52	
Student Financial Aid	\$ 3.57 3. <u>68</u>	\$ 3.57 <u>3.68</u>	\$ 10.07 <u>10.58</u>	\$ 10.07 <u>10.58</u>	\$ 11.45 <u>12.02</u>	<u>2</u> \$ 11.45 12. <u>0</u> 2	<u>.</u>
Non-Resident Financial Aid		\$19.68		\$ 30.01 24.00		\$21.88	

Capital Improvement						
Trust Fund	\$2.44	\$2.44	\$2.44	\$2.44	\$2.44	\$2.44
Building	\$2.32	\$2.32	\$2.32	\$2.32	\$2.32	\$2.32

- (5) In addition (a) For those new students enrolled in a graduate classes in the Fall 2006, or thereafter, in addition to the tuition and fees set forth in paragraph (4) above, the University shall levy and collect an additional Resident, matriculation fee of \$28.79-10.08 per credit hour for graduate students and an additional Student Financial Aid Fee of \$0.50 per credit hour, enrolled in the School of Architecture effective Fall 2005. The additional fees authorized by this paragraph (5)(a) shall not apply to a graduate students who were was enrolled in a graduate program in the School of Architecture prior to Fall 2005-2006, and such student's enrollment has not lapsed in four terms and before re-enrolling in the same graduate program.
- (b) For those new students enrolled in the law school in the Fall 2006, or thereafter, in addition to the tuition and fees set forth in paragraph (4) above, the University shall levy and collect an additional Resident Fee of \$11.45 per credit hour and an additional Student Financial Aid Fee of \$0.57 per credit hour. The additional fees authorized by this paragraph (5)(b) shall not apply to a law school student who was enrolled in law school prior to Fall 2006, and such student's enrollment has not lapsed for four terms before re-enroll in the same program.
- (6) Effective the Fall 2005 term, during any semester in which a graduate nonresident student has been appointed as a Graduate Assistant for at least .25 FTE, the Non-Resident Out-of-State Fee for the student shall be \$0.00 per credit hour.
- (7) Effective the Spring 2006 term, the graduate Non-Resident Fee shall be \$480.07 per credit hour and the graduate Non-Resident Financial Aid Fee shall be \$24.00 per credit hour.
- (87) The following fees shall be levied and collected on a per -semester basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise in this chapter.

FALL 2005-2006

	Undergraduate		Graduate		Law		
Fee	Resident	Non- Resident	Resident	Non- Resident	Resident	Non- Resident	
Health	\$ 54.00 <u>67.20</u>	\$ 54.00 <u>67.20</u>	\$ 54.00 <u>67.20</u>	\$ 54.00 <u>67.20</u>	\$ 54.00 <u>67.20</u>	\$ 54.00 <u>67.20</u>	
Inter- collegiate Athletics	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	
Transportation Access	n \$ 58.00 <u>61.00</u>	\$ 58.00 <u>61.00</u>	\$ 58.00 61.00	\$ 58.00 <u>61.00</u>	\$ 58.00 <u>61.00</u>	\$ 58.00 <u>61.00</u>	1

The Transportation Access Fee does not include the State sales tax, and is also \$58.0055.00 (plus the State sales tax) for any Summer semester.

(98) Effective the Fall Semester 20052006, each student enrolled in the same undergraduate course more than twice shall be assessed an additional \$170.22-_____ per credit hour for each such course in addition to the fees set forth above.

<u>Authority</u>: Resolution of the Florida Board of Governors dated January 7, 2003; 2005-062006-07 Conference Committee Report on SB-2600General Appropriations Act, Section 164.